In connection with the impairment test, a sensitivity analysis was also performed. Within the test the following

assumptions were used:

 � EBIT declines by 10%

 � Increase in WACC by 0.5%

31 Dec. 2016 31 Dec. 2015

Company € m € m

Universitätsklinikum Gießen und Marburg GmbH 137.5 137.5

Zentralklinik Bad Berka GmbH 13.8 13.8

RHÖN-Kreisklinik Bad Neustadt GmbH 5.1 −

Other goodwill of less than € 5.0 million 6.0 5.9

Balance sheet value 162.4 157.2

2016 2015

Long-term
growth rate WACC

Long-term
growth rate WACC

Universitätsklinikum Gießen und Marburg GmbH 3.00% 4.75% 3.00% 5.32%

Zentralklinik Bad Berka GmbH 3.00% 4.75% 3.00% 5.32%

RHÖN-Kreisklinik Bad Neustadt GmbH 3.00% 4.75% − −

162 CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS » Notes

As a result of the sensitivity analysis it was determined that a decline in EBIT by 10% does not result in any impairment

requirement (previous year: no impairment requirement). An increase in WACC by 0.5% likewise does not give rise to an

impairment requirement (previous year: no impairment requirement).

7. 2 PR O PER T Y, PL AN T AN D EQU IPM EN T

Land and
buildings

Technical
plant and

equipment

Operational
and office

equipment
Plant under

construction Total

€ m € m € m € m € m

Cost

1 January 2016 893.8 43.4 272.8 57.0 1,267.0

Additions due to changes in consolidated
companies 0.0 0.0 0.8 0.0 0.8

Additions 25.2 1.9 22.8 39.7 89.6

Disposals 0.0 0.0 12.0 0.0 12.0

Transfers 36.8 1.3 7.6 − 45.8 − 0.1

31 December 2016 955.8 46.6 292.0 50.9 1,345.3

Cumulative depreciation and impairment

1 January 2016 368.0 26.6 203.9 0.0 598.5

Depreciation 30.8 3.0 23.8 0.0 57.6

Impairment 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Disposals 0.0 0.0 11.8 0.0 11.8

31 December 2016 398.8 29.6 215.9 0.0 644.3

Balance sheet value as at 31 December 2016 557.0 17.0 76.1 50.9 701.0

163« CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTSNotes

During the financial year, as in the previous year, no costs of borrowing were incurred that were related to financing

the acquisition/production of qualifying assets and would have to be recognised in additions to property, plant and

equipment.

Similar to the previous year, the Group has no registered charges on real property as collateral for bank loans.

Public grants related to assets are deducted from the cost of the asset for which they are given, reducing the

 depreciation over the period. The deducted amortised amount of assistance granted under the Hospital Financing